Synagis® | 2019 - 2020
Prior Authorization Form
Phone: (855) 322-4081
Fax: (866) 497-7448

Date: Patient DOB:

Patient Name: Patient Gestational Age at Birth:
Patient Medicaid ID#: Provider Phone:

Provider Name: Provider NPI#: Provider Address:

Provider Phone: Provider Fax:

Signature of Provider: Date:

Molina Healthcare authorizes Synagis® (palivizumab) based on American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) criteria.
CVS Caremark Specialty Pharmacy will be the exclusive provider for all Synagis® requests for your Molina
patients. CVS Caremark Specialty Pharmacy will be performing enroliment functions once treatment
authorization is given by Molina. Synagis® will in turn be shipped by CVS Caremark Specialty Pharmacy. If you
have questions about the Synagis® distribution, please call Molina at (800) 213-5525, options 1, 2, 2. The timing
of season will be determined by annual virology reporting. Please note that depending on where the child fits
within AAP criteria, the total number of doses allowed during the season may vary (see below). As defined by
The National Respiratory and Enteric Virus Surveillance System (NREVSS): RSV season is over when virology
is < 10% for 2 consecutive weeks.

For dose requests outside of above season, provider must submit:
o Letter of Medical Necessity (LMN)
e Current local virology information showing virology > 10% for most recent two consecutive weeks

Synagis® is medically necessary when documentation shows one of the following criteria are met
(please check the box that applies).

Please note how the patient meets AAP criteria below and include:
e Medical documentation supporting selection below
¢ Documentation of patient’s gestational age at birth

1. Early Preterm Infant:
O Born before 29 weeks, 0 days’ gestation and younger than 12 months of age at the start of respiratory
syncytial virus (RSV) season.

2. Chronic Lung Disease of Prematurity (bronchopulmonary dysplasia):
[ Younger than 12 months of age at the start of RSV season with chronic lung disease of prematurity -
defined as birth before 32 weeks, 0 days’ gestation AND a requirement for greater than 21% oxygen for
at least 28 days after birth.
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O Younger than 24 months of age with chronic lung disease of prematurity - defined as birth before 32
weeks, 0 days’ gestation AND a requirement for greater than 21% oxygen for at least 28 days after
birth AND continues to require medical intervention (e.g., supplemental oxygen, chronic corticosteroid,
or diuretic therapy) within the 6-month period before the child’s second RSV season.

3. Hemodynamically Significant Congenital Heart Disease:
O Younger than 12 months of age at the start of RSV season with hemodynamically significant CHD
(Check ONE):
O Acyanotic heart disease, will require cardiac surgical procedures, AND receiving medication for
congestive heart failure (CHF).
O Moderate to severe pulmonary hypertension.
O Cyanotic heart disease, on cardiologist recommendation (e.g., transposition of the great arteries,
Tetralogy of Fallot, etc.).
Please note: Synagis® is considered not medically necessary for infants and children with hemodynamically
insignificant heart disease (e.g., mild or surgically corrected condition that does not require medical therapy,
secundum atrial septal defect, patent ductus arteriosus, etc.).

4. Anatomic Pulmonary Abnormality or Neuromuscular Disorder:
O Younger than 12 months of age at the start of RSV season with qualifying disease that impairs the
ability to swallow/cough/clear secretions from the airways.

5. Profound immunocompromised status:
O Younger than 24 months of age at the start of RSV season and profoundly immunocompromised during
the RSV season (e.g., acute myeloid or lymphocytic leukemia, chemotherapy, solid organ or stem cell
transplant, severe combined immunodeficiency, severe acquired immunodeficiency, etc.).

6. Cardiac Transplant:

O Younger than 24 months of age at the start of RSV season and has undergone or will undergo cardiac
transplantation during the current RSV season.

Please note the following:

» Synagis® is NOT recommended for infants with cystic fibrosis or Down syndrome unless other indications
are also present

= Clinicians may administer up to a maximum of 5 monthly doses of palivizumab (15 mg/kg per dose) during
the RSV season to infants who qualify for prophylaxis

» Qualifying infants born during the RSV season may require fewer doses. For example, infants born in
January would receive their last dose in March or April, depending on the end of the season. For dose
requests outside of the RSV season the provider must submit a letter of medical necessity AND current
local virology information showing virology > 10% for the most recent two consecutive weeks.

= Monthly prophylaxis should be discontinued in any child who experiences a breakthrough RSV
hospitalization
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